Section 106

Noto The copy account must be
authenticated by the writtan
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4,72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the s . 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06730544

Name of Company

TEENYTOTS LIMITED

-+/We
Lane Bednash, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

Peter Anthony Jackson, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly-hald-er/summoned for 24 June 2015 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy Is attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-gene-ascordigly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was—dely=held-er/summoned for 24 June 2015

pursuant to Sechon 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-sama-was-dona-asbardinghyno quorum was present al the meeting

The meetng was held at 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

The winding up covers the penod from 27 March 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting held on
24 June 2015 (close of winding up)

7 —
Signed l__ Date 24 June 2015

CMB Partners UK Limited
37 Sun Street
London

WARERME

Ref T0030/at/'SN/HM/Mg/DMC

SATURDAY

27/06/2015 #249
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




TEENYTOTS LIMITED
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/03/2014 From 27/03/2012
of Affairs To 24/06/2015 To 24/06/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Leasehold Improvements NIL NIL
NIL Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
NIL Book Debts NIL NIL
Third Party Contribution to SoA Fee NIL 200000
NIL 2,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 333 33 1,500 G0
Pre-Appointment Disbursements NIL 500 00
(333 33) (2,000 00)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(177,232 29) Lloyds TSB Bank plc - Loan/Overdraft/ NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(386,678 72) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{3,368 00) Director's Loans NiL NiL
{13,000 00) HSBC Barnk plc - Credit Card/Overdraf NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{60,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{640,279.01) (333.33) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

D

Lane Bednash
Jaint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 24 June 2015 11 47




Joint Liquidators’ Final
Report to Creditors

TEENYTOTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
24 June 2015




CONTENTS

] Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Assets

4 Investgations

5 Qutcome for Creditors

o] Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
7 Jont Liquidators’ Expenses

8 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 27 March 2015 te 24 June 2015 and Cumulative Receipts
and Payments Account for the period 27 March 2012 to 24 June 2015

B Time Analysis for the period 27 March 2015 to 24 June 2015
C Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 27 March 2012 to 24 June 2015

D Addihonal information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Prachice
No @




21

22

23

Introduction

Peter Jackson and |, Lane Bednash, of CMB Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL, were
appointed Jomt Liguidators of Teenytots Limied (“the Company”] on 27 March 2012 This report
provides a summary of the outcome of the iquidation of the Company as at 24 June 2015

The trading address of the Company was Unit 5 Blaydon Trade Park, Toll Brdge Road, Blaydon-On-Tyne,
Tyne and Wear, NE2 | 5TR The business traded as an online retailer of baby products

The registered office of the Company was changed to CMB Partners UK Limred, 37 Sun Street, London
EC2M 2PL and its registered number 1s 06730544

The hqudation commenced in March 2012 with no realisable assets and anticipated labilmies of

£403,046 72 There 1s no return to creditors in this matter

Progress of the Liquidation

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments from 27 March 2015 to 24
June 2015 and Cumulative Receipts and Payments for the period 27 March 2012 to 24 June 2015 with

a comparison to Lee Prentergast’'s ["the Director”) Statement of Affairs values

According to the Statement of Affairs, the Company had falled due to the following reascns

Prablems with website funchonality, which meant orders were not being recewed,

Supply problems, which resulted in a large backlog of orders and refund requests,

The loss of several key staff,

Afallure to control overheads in line with a rapid expansion of turnover, and

The Company uthmately being unable to continue to trade due to local authority distraint and rts landlord
taking possession of the premises

Further information on the Liquidator’s remuneration can be found in section & below




31

41

42

43

51

52

53

54

Assets
Third Party Contnbution to SoA fee

On the date of my appontment, | recewved £2,000 third party contribution for the preparation of the
Statement of Affairs fee

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 | would confirm that | have
submitted a report on the conduct of the Director of the Company to the Department for Business

Innovation & Skills As this s a confidenhal report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appontment, | made an iniial assessment of whether there could be any matters that might
lead to recoveries for the estate and what further inveshgahions may be appropriate This assessment took
into account information provided by creditors erther at the inthal meeting or as a response to my request
to complete an inveshigation questionnaire Where investigations reveal issues relating to the Director's

conduct | am bound to report these matters to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills

Further investigations have been carried out following information received information from HM Revenue
& Customs This information has been passed to the Insolvency Service for their perusal, however the

inveshgation has not led to any recoveries for the estate and there are no further i1ssues

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets At the date of the
hquidation the indebtedness was estmated at £177,232 29 Due to a paucity of assets, no dividend

payment was made to the secured credrtor

Preferential Creditors

I can confirm that there are no preferential credrtors
Unsecured Creditors

t have recewed claims totatling £416,691 73 from forty one creditors | have not recewed claims from

seventeen credrors whose debts total £266,127 61 as disclosed on the Director’s Statement of Affairs

| would confirm that no dividend to any class of creditors will be made in this case




61

62

63

64

65

66

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time

properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the period from 27 March 2015 to 24 June 2015 are £1,865 This represents 11 60
hours at an average rate of £161 per hour Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides
detalls of the achvity costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by me and my staff in managing the Liquidation | would confirm that no

amount has been drawn in respect of my time costs
Below 1s a breakdown of the work carried out in relation to the costs incurred

® Job planning and review of file
e Case review

» Corporation tax returns

» LeHers to creditors

¢  General administrative tasks

& Annual Reports to Creditors

Also attached as Appendix C 15 a cumulative Time Analysis for the period 27 March 2012 to 24 June

2015 of this report which provides details of my total time costs since the date of my appointment

Creditors previously ratfied the payment of the fees and disbursements of CMB Pariners UK Limited in
relation to the preparation of the Director's Report and Estimated Statement of Affairs and convening of
the first meeting of members and creditors ' would confirm that the fees of £1,500 and disbursements of
£500 {both net of VAT) have been paid and £2,500 remains outstanding

Attached as Appendix D s additional information n relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the use of

subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

A copy of a “Creditors Guide to Liquidator's Fees” 1s available on request or can be downloaded from

www cmbukltd co uk




7 Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

71 The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liguidator

Supplier / Nature of expense incurred
Service Provider

Amount

incurred to

date
£

Amount
Outstanding
£

Category | disbursements
Courts Adverhising Statutory Adverhsing 183 60 N 183 60
Companies House | Company Search 600 Nil & 00
Royal Mail Mail Redirection 27 20 Nil 27 20
Mareh Bonding 1500 Nil 1500
Total 23180 Nil 231 80
Category 2 disbursements
Disbursement Charge Disbursement
Postage - 1* Class [circulars only, per copy & | 50p-£100 Postage - 1* Class {circulars only,
depending on size} per copy & depending on size)
Postage - 2" Class {arculars only, per copy & | 40p - 75p Postage - 2" Class lcirculars only,
depending on size} per copy & depending on size)
Photocopying [arculars only, per page) 15p Photocopying {circulars only, per
page}
Faxes (incoming & outgoing, per page) 25p Faxes [incoming & outgoing, per
page}
Room Hire {per hour, mimimum charge £25 00} £2500 koom Hire [per hour, mimimum

charge £25 00}

No category two disbursements have been drawn

8 Conclusion
81 This report concludes my admimistration
Yours farthfully

L w

Lane Bednash
Jont Liquidator

Enc




Appendix A

FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FROM 27 MARCH 2015 TO 24 JUNE 2015 AND CUMULATIVE
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 27 MARCH 2012 TO 24 JUNE 2015




TEENYTOTS LIMITED

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/03/2014 From 27/03/2012
of Affairs To 24/06/2015 To 24/06/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Leasehold Improvements NIL NIL
NIL Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
NIL Book Debts NIL NIL
Third Party Contribution to SoA Fee NIL 2,000 00
NIL 2,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 33333 1,500 00
Pre-Appointment Disbursements NIL 500 00
{333 33) (2,000 00)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(177,232 29) Lloyds TSB Bank plc - Loan/Qverdraft/ NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(386,678 72) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(3,368 00) Durector's Loans NIL NIL
(13,000 00) HSBC Bank plc - Credit Card/Overdraf NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(60,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(640,279 01) (333 33) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Lane Bednash
Joint Liquidator

24 June 201511 47




191 L oocesi | oo | [ooszzr | [ oosez | 0058 )
05k | | 0r 0 ] [ _ocs ] [ os0 ] [_00# ]

{ 000 | | 000 ] 000 1 | 000 ] | 000 ] 1 000 | [ 000 |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 0o 000 000 0o 000 0o
o0 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000

[ ezoer ] [[ooose | [ ] [ooo ] | sy ] [__ore ] [ oo ]
000 000 000 oo [Vl ooo 000
000 000 000 0o o 000 ooo 000
L1081 00089 0zs 000 (-1 oro 000
000 w0 000 000 000 000 000
000 0o 000 000 [])] 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000

[ oooae ] [ _oosor | oo | [ oo | [ _oio ] oo™ 1 [ _ooo !
000 000 000 000 00 ¢ 000 000
00 054 00504 0.0 000 00 000 000
000 oo 000 000 000 000 000
oo 0o 000 000 000 000 000
oo 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000

| 000 ] [ _ooo ] 000 ] [ ooo ]  ooo ] [[_o0o ] [_o00 ]
000 0oo 200 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 o
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 D00

[_ivsst | [[ooos0t | [ 1 | v 0 | 0|E ] | 050 ] | 0ol ]
62 ¥aL 00 SHE mz 000 051 050 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 060 000
00001 0002 0z o 000 (4 000 000
00001 00 OF ovQ ovo 000 000 000
000 000 00 ¢ 000 000 000 000
00522 00549 oo€ 000 002 000 00t
AJF ejed ] SH0H 10

Aunoy ebeeay $J500) ewi ]

angy
YEIS poddng
¥ SJUBISISSY

[ sisog awil 2o |

[ SO A0 L

oIang

Bgo

Buiseyoung
Buinoau)
sBunaaw Jope
seadojdug

8IS uD

[ BuIpEIL
mII-ns

BAPILID SICYUPBID
Siapoysieyg
SIOIPRIT PRINJBSUN
SPOAGICLL/SI0NPaID) [EQUBIEBIH
SIOUPRIY PAUNDRS
SALIBUIG UDISUDY

[ S0ppad)
rRR-qng
B0
maIngYy JabeuBp/BUDIEH
SIPPN3A JOJoN
fyadosg
jueg e yse
ssalsng o eeg
uoRIRRD 193Q

[ S058y 10 UORESIEaY |
epns

B8O
sayameagBunes ) jessy
suoqeBigo 996l vaad

swrepg e
MDMSY SPINDIY pue DHjoog
83UdpUCdSaLIDT SKNSAIIY

[ suoneBisan]]
Bjor-gng

Lol

MDY beurauLR

SI0SIADy/SIuB By

SpI0DaY Auedwo)}

uonexe |

Matanl g Bunued qor

Buuawse)

Swey g suoday Aainens

BUILGE|J/UONERSIILPY

UORB3|}|E5R| D




€91 [ ¥ | [ooor oooses | [ oooeer | [ 056l
[ o6 1 | [X7] o8 | | 0i ¢ [ 012 ]
000 | 000 [ 000 ] 000 000 1 [ 000 ] [ oco |
000 000 o 000 000 000 000
000 000 0G0 0o 000 000 0o
000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000
000 000 oo 0o 000 000 woe
000 000 00 000 0o oo wo
000 000 wo wo 000 000 000
Zor | [ oooss | | 0Zs | 000 [13 ] ovo || 000 ]
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
LL0EL 00089 ”2s 000 [T or0 0o
0009 000 000 0o 000 000 000
0o 000 000 oo 000 0o wo
0o 000 000 0o 000 000 0o
o005t | [ oosor ] | ] | 1 000 0L0 1 [ 000 [ 000 ]
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 051 00501 0L0 000 00 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 0o 000 (14]1] 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 wo 000 000 000
000 0o 000 0o 000 000 0o
sepil | [ oss87 | [ o9 ] | 000 el | | ¥4 ] | 00} |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Ly ¥6) 05 4¥5'T oLEl 000 086 [1.F4 00|
00 000 000 000 0o 000 0o
00 001 00 05€ 0s€E 000 0SE 000 0o
000 000 000 0o 000 000 0o
€829t | [Cooswze | [ oSy | [__oro [ ] [ Ov | ] | [\ ]
81 6v1 00 GESP oroe 0o 06 6Z 050 0o
000 000 00 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 0o
000 000 000 000 000 000 oo
£EEBI 00 55 080 000 [rdi] 000 oo
00 004 00 0F oro or e 000 000 0o
PIEDL 0009} oLl 0o okt 000 oo
90 802 00 5e61 1] ] 0040 vl 060 00}
BNOH BINOH N0 SN0
A3 818y F] SH0H j2j0) #e15 woddng SIELIOISS)0.d Jabeuepy auned
Apinoy eBexay SIS0 el P SUEISISSY JOILRS YD

1500 owi) E10y |

Sanoy 1

mIogng

Buyo

Buiseyound
Buinioau|
sBuyas 1019810
saado|dw3

g uo

Buipea] |

°0}-qng

JTPMUIOD SIOUPAD
SIPIOLAIEUS

S1011PBID) PRINDBSUN
$23A0jchuUT/SIONPEIT) [IURB}OLI
SI01PRL) PAINOIG

SIS UOISUS

m._o:bEU_

1BJoj-Gng

10

matey Jabeueweuped
FORMBA KON

Auadold

sueg e ysed

ssauieng jo 8es
wonde|)) 198

Rasey 10 UORESIRoH)

El0j-anS

YO
sayaress/Bues ) Jassy
suonetiiaO 9851 vaaod

swie|n [eba
MBIABY SPIOJBY PUE $x009
8oUapuUOdSaL0D S008I0

FUOJIEBSaMI ]

®IgnS

B0

malany JoBeueyyoued
SI0SApy/Ssiuaty

Spcoey Auedwos)
uogexe

matas) g Bunue)y qop
Bupanses

SWinyay g sHodey Alojmers

BUILLE|d/uOIEASILIWRY |

UORBIYISSEID




Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIGUIDATOR'S FEES PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF
INSOLYENCY PRACTICE 9




CMB PARTNERS UK LIMITED
CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

1

21

22

CHARGE-OUT RATES

Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded in 6 minute unrts in an electronic time recording system Time properly
incurred on cases 1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time
the work 1s done Details of charge-out rates effective from | December 2012 are as follows

Staff {per hour)
Director £350- £400
Manager £225-£350
Other Professionals £175-£225
Assistants & Support Staff £75-£100

Time 1s charged to the cases in units of 6 minutes

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Prachce 9 (SIP9} disbursements are categonsed as either Category |
or Category 2

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identdiable
to the case  Where these have inmally been paid by CMB Partners UK Limited and then recharged to the case,
approval from creditors 1s not requred The amount recharged 1s the exact amount incurred Category 1
disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose
information about them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category | disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company
search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly rembursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connechion with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
prachcally be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by CMB Partners UK Limited
and recharged to the estate, they are not atinbuted to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may
include a profit element Category 2 disbursements may be drawn  they have been approved in the same
manner as an office holder's remunerahon When seeking approval, an office holder should explan, for each
category of expenses, the basis on which the charge 1s being made  Examples of Category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, all business mileage, internal rcom hire and internal storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by CMB Partners UK Limited are as follows -

Disbursement ' ) Charge

One off charge of

Stathionery / fax / postage/ telephone / photocopying £5 per creditor
£50 per box per

Internal Storage of Insolvency Practtioners working papers & case records annum
Internal meeting room hire £100 per hour

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the
materials used or the costs which would have been incurred ff that service had been sourced externally




